Call to order. I asked roll call  please.  >> 

     Mr. Lingenfelter Mr. Needham Mr.  Wild Mr. Cino Mr. Smith  Ms. Leonard  Mr. Zahn .  

Go through the agenda changes. 

     While I'm looking for a change I  will mention to silence your devices your phones and  tablets and that sort of thing it  can be a little disruptive . That goes for mentors -- members  as well. Doug Raulerson is being change to an order of  compliance. I will read that will we go through  the orders of compliance. On page  9, Carol Harris,  that case is been withdrawn. The next page, 10,  Thomas Peacock that case is  being continued to February  20, 2019. And then on page 11, middle of  the page, 

     Gregory and Melinda Myers that case  is been withdrawn. On  page 13, Boyce Rogers, that  case is being continued 

     to February 20, 2019. That is the  extent of the changes. With that, I  would like to ask any of the members  of the board here if you've had  any ex parte communications with  any cases considered today.  

Yes. On page 3. Okay. 

I will be abstaining.  

Very good.  

Thank you, Mr. Zahn.  I have  had none. That is the ex parte communications. Then there's approval of the minutes .  

 I move that we approve the minutes on November 21. Move by Harry  and seconded by Don. All those in  favor signify by saying Aye.  Opposed ? Motion carries. I will mention  something else too. We  have closed captioning with our  information now. Be careful not  to talk over each other. We are  usually pretty good about that . Be  careful not to talk over each other  so closed captioning can be captured.  Right now we will go through the  cases. Orders of compliance. We  will go through the cases . Of those are at there will be  a motion and then we will do a roll  call of cases. The 1st one is on  top of pay HC EB Doug Raulerson. Order of compliance  on December 12, 2018. Will anyone entertain  the notion -- motion?  

I move that each  be issued .  

2nd.  

Moved by Pete and seconded by Harry. All those in favor signify  by saying Aye. Motion carries.  

 A go through the agenda if you're  present please raise a hand, shout  out hi or something of that sort  and we will go back to the agenda  in the order that the cases are  present for  and leave the cases that nobody  is here for besides us until the  end.  

On the middle of page 3, CEB2016154?   Just like that.'s D Matthew ?  >> See  EB 207152, Randy Crabtree?  >> See EB  201796, Mary Ziegler? See  EB 20118 2001 old New York  LLC?  

 CEB  163, Jacob --  

You can correct me when you cases  up. CEB  

     Walter Le Pen so?  

 Donald Redman?  

Thomas more? Deanna Dunaway? Orval Russell? Gil Strickland? Raymond  circle LLC? Alicia Marie Kelly? 

     Betty Foster? Sanchez ? SA 2011 LLC? 900 North Atlantic Avenue  LLC? Daytona parking garage? Dreams Colony  2017 LLC? See CMS 2005 hike at CD 1? South Atlantic hospitality? Poseidon hotel ventures LLC? BBMD PROPERERTIES  LLC   

 Maria Juarez?  >> Darlene  Tyndall?  >> CEB2016009-MALDONADO  ZARAGOZA ?  

 Those of you that will be providing  testimony, we will need you  to stand, raise your right hand,  turn to your right and you will  be sworn in.  [ Indiscernible -- speaker too far  from mic ]  

Thank  you, everyone. The 1st case  I have  is 

     please step up to the dais and we  will get an up date from County  staff and then and up date from  you.  

Good  morning, Mr. Hutchinson.  

Chris Hutchinson code enforcement  here to present. Basically what we're doing on this, these things have not been completed  as expected. No fault of these folks  at all . What we are requesting is a Fifth  Amendment order of noncompliance  and pushing it out for the May hearing. Because of the right away.  

There are a lot of issues that  need to be addressed.  

June  19, 2019.  

Are there any other questions  of staff ?  

Okay. Name and address for the  record?  

 Jeffrey Allen Stowe 114 South Corey  Edgewater Florida. 

What else do you need to know?  

Please give us an update .  

It has been 3 years and we have  been getting -- trying to get a  rough put on the dock. I'd like  to see something close here. You  all wanted to issue me a fine for  not completing a project or pull  the dock out. I don't own the property,  you all do. I bought the property already erected.  I just want to finish it up so I  can keep my boat in there. That  is the reason I bought it. I wanted a place on the river so  I could keep a boat in the dock  and go out on the river when I want  to.  

Closer to the microphone in your  name?  >> I am Tracy. We found out after  the purchase that the  dock wasn't really legal. We did  not know before.  

Any other questions of the respondent ?  

All right.  

As Chris said, we had  a meeting and the resolution was a vacation  of the right-of-way.  Adjacent property owners put in  an easement. It just hasn't happened yet.  

In 3 years. My  boat is just sitting out in the  weather and I'd like to get a rough  put on it.  

He did  the Baron's request.  

Great .  

Willoughby another year ?  

I'm going to give you another  6 months. It's sitting at Jen right  now.  

I will send a letter  to the county.  

I will move the case that we issue a Fifth Amendment order of noncompliance for June  19, 2019.  

Moved by Harry  and seconded by Jerry. All those in favor signify by saying  Aye.  For the record, members  have abstained.  

Next case I have  is the top of page 4 CEB2017350-KRALJEV MATTHEW  F .  

This is basically out of  our hands.  

Married -- Merry Christmas.  >> 

     Okay. Mackey?  

No, you will be working on this case.  

Next case before  us, CEB2017350-KRALJEV MATTHEW F  . A fine regarding 

     property at 3916 Cardinal Blvd,  Port Orange 32127. We will hear  from the county  and then the name  and address and that sort of thing  when you want to give us an update.  

Margaret Godfrey,  property owner was 1st notified  on July 14, 2017. I have received  emails and there  are drawings. I was going  to recommend 2nd amended order  for February 20. He is here so we can let him speak.  

Okay. Any questions from staff?  

Please go ahead and give us  an update. Name and address and  the progress you've made. I'm at 

     3916 Cardinal Blvd, Port Orange  32127. Last I spoke to you guys  we had gotten an architect. We  have since gotten the plans all  drawn up. We put  out 3 bids and got one back. We  are just waiting to move forward .  >> 

Any questions to the  respondent?  >> Staff is  recommending February 20. 

That give some 2 months. They can review the comments. 

That was is my recommendation. I've  gotten the plans and so he is trying  to get this done. He has made contact  with me the. At least get the stuff in and apply  for a review. 

     >> We can review it in 2 months and  decide if we need more time.  

The easiest thing to do is issue  a 2nd -- motion for 2nd amended  it order with a  hearing to impose fine at the February  20 meeting. 

Moved by Harry and 2nd and by  Pete. All those in favor signify  by saying night. Motion carries. Keep at it. 

Hopefully by February you will  have the permit and everything and  we will be good.  

Thank you.  

Middle of  page 4 Mr. Crabtree has  joined us. This is 4 CEB2017352-CRABTREE RANDY  HOWARD, CEB2017353-CRABTREE RANDY  HOWARD, CEB2017354-CRABTREE RANDY  HOWARD .  

We got the permit . I  guess were tearing down the building  in the back. We got a contractor to put in the  new building. 

In the  1st case the cars remain?  

No. There has been an extensive amount of progress  on the property. Have defenses gone  now, part of the building has come  down, and he has a permit issued  for June 12, 2019. I was recommending 

     in order for all 3 properties.  >> These are almost in compliance.  The cars are gone. He  has taken care of a lot of this  stuff. Part of the building is gone  and he does have a permit issued.  

So the 1st case included a dilapidated  building.  

Is there an  issue?  

We are just getting an update.  

 It was crazy the whole thing. I  think the city  is going to let me hook up on the  water. Okay. All  right.  

Thank  you, sir. It takes a long time.  

 So staff is recommending a 5th amended  order.  

5th amended order for -- all  3 cases?  

All 3 cases. Moved by Pete  and seconded by Don. Any further  discussion? All those in favor signify  by saying aye.   all oppose? Motion carries. Maybe  we will see you in June.  

It should be done. 

Thank you sir. Merry Christmas.  

Bottom of page 5. 2001  old New York LLC. 

     And then the top of page chip -- page 6, CEB2018035  .  

 Good morning. I see a lot of progress  on the property, if you go to slide  number 9 that's how we can explain the  inspection. Before there were cars all over  here. If you go to slide 8, that's  a picture , that's the tree right there. All of those cars are  gone. There's been a lot of improvement  there. And then they have recommendations , in order of noncompliance on March 20, 2019.  

We already  had 1st in seconds.  

That would be a 3rd.  >> Is a possibly a junkyard that's  not permitted?  

Storing of an  abandoned vehicle. 

I am looking for another one. 

That's  a junkyard.  >> They both show that you're tearing  the place down.  

Yes.  >> Any further questions of staff?  

Anything to add ? If you do, name and address for  the at -- record.  

Are  there any new cars coming in?  

No. I don't need any help .  

When do  you expect you might be able to  clear everything up?  

I can't really give you a date.  I am hoping that -- my equipment program he so probably  about a month.  

Can you give us a rough idea?  >> I doubt it for March. I  don't know if I can get it all out  of there by then, but I will do  my best. My equipment is being worked  on.  

If it is extended till March,  mid-March, will have Mike come back  out and if we continue to see progress  that will way into possibly a fourth . I don't know what the desire of  the board is.  

This is been going on for almost  a year. There is good  progress now. I move that CEB2018035 we issue a third amended  order setting March 20,  2019.  

Moved by Pete and seconded  by Harry. All those in favor signify  by saying aye..  Opposed? Motion  carries. Thank you, sir. 

Middle of page 6, 

     Jacob .  

This is a Harry to oppose fine  for property at 3928 oriole Avenue. We will  hear from county staff and then  from you sir.  >> Margaret Godfrey Bush County code  enforcement.  In July deck being replaced without permits . In order of noncompliance was  issued. A permit was issued for  the structural repairs and the permit was valid until  December 18 and it has expired. There was  a final inspection on December 3  and a failed due to not adding a  foot. This appears to be a new deck. It's down about half-inch and does  not appear safe. They have stopped  until -- since the  permit expired staff is imposing  finding in the amount of $100  per day with the Kappa $22,000 .  

So you saw major  renovations to a deck. Permit after-the-fact. The scope of the permit  wasn't consistent with what the  inspector was expecting.  

Is the permit able to be reissued ?  

Were just discussing with staff and you'll have plenty of time.  

We just need to submit  a revision. 

On November 27 I submitted a  request to extend the permit. I'm trying to fix this. I did come  in this morning as an attempt to  submit the revision I guess the  rewrite the description . The description written on the  permit was not done with any Mal  intent. I'm just trying to fix the deck, when I removed the bottom of the  decking every joist was rotted and  there were several pieces of wood.  The person who owned  the house prior to me, they didn't -- it was done halfway. There were  six or seven layers of wood on each  Joyce. In my mind I  was replacing a lot of wood. None  of this was done with any kind of  intent to deceive anyone. I am here just trying  to get the paperwork straightened  out. Since the original order when the inspector  came out 

     he called the engineer and he submitted  me instructions on what to  do next.  

He does have the request  right here. 

He's doing something. 

February 20.  >> I move that we issue a second amended  order for February 20, 2019.  

Second. Moved by Pete and seconded by Vicki.  Any further discussion? All those  in favor signify by saying aye..  Opposed? Motion carries. 60 days. 

     Keep working with our permit office.  

 I like those stone drive screws. That's a neat product. 

     >> Hearing  to oppose fine at 750 South  Woodward Avenue for a tarp on  the roof. We will hear from county  staff to give you an opportunity. 

     >> I did an inspection on 12 five  2018. There's still a type and you can see  the damage on the roof. There is  no rough permit yet. The staff recommendation order impose a lien  with a fine of $25 per day with the  Kappa $9100.  

Any questions from staff?  >> There is still no permit  and there is damage to the roof.  

Walter Lopinto.  

 Walter Lopinto,  750 South Woodward Avenue. I took the top off the roof there's still a leak . I just want to know if I need  a permit to get a five gallon bucket  of tar and just patch up the shingles  that are damaged?  

So this photo on the third slide here,  that is something you can share  with the permit office and they  can talk about it. That is some  type of reroof. That is a question  for the permit folks.  

I'm not going to reroof it, I  just want to repair the shingles .  

They can explain to you what  is a repair versus  what is something that requires  a permit for roughing. Even if it's half a rough or quarter  of a rough what the scope is that  you are asking.  

I had gone to a hearing on the  10th. I have been separated from the  wife for about three years. The  bank is looking to take the house.  When we went on the 10th they turned  around and we made them an offer. I don't think the bank wants  the house. We gave them an offer  and they turned around and the he said he's going to try his best  to let us keep the house. And then  all empty my pockets.  

Again, that question of scope would be for the permit  office plus Mike might be able to  help you here.  

Since we have had a case on this, if you would make contact with  the chief building official and  let him know , he can have an inspector go by  and meet you. He had to step out . You can coordinate through Mike. And that way you can stop by and  look at it and then they can tell  you whether or not it can be repaired  or actually get a rough permit.  

Thank you, sir. What is the desire  of the board here? Given the information that's been shared with us. 

$25 per day starting from January  17. 

     >> I am inclined to put the  fine on there just to keep it moving  along. He's got options. He's just got to meet  with the County.  Are you looking for a fine or do  you think it's moving along what  we can do an amended order?  

I believe in amended order would  be correct.  

I move that on  case CEB2018259 we issue  a first amended order for January  16, 2019.  

I second.  

Move by Pete and seconded  by Jerry. The seconds  are always the ones closer to me. Any further  discussion?  >> All those in favor signify by saying  it. Oppose? There is a  more time. County staff is willing to come  out and meet you and talk about  it.  

Thank you sir. Have a blessed  holiday.  

You do the same.  

Middle of page 8. 

     Hearing to oppose fine regarding CEB2018336  

We need to swear.  

Sir you missed our swearing-in . If you returned  to the right and be sworn in for  your testimony. Thank  you.  >> Juice where this testimony is the  truth whole truth and nothing but  the truth?  

Very good. Margaret ?  

Hi, this is  the case that was brought  in October  and there was a first amendment  order of noncompliance. There has  been no extension requested date  in the original permit is incomplete. We are  imposing a fine of $100 per day with a cap  of $100,000.  

Are the rainy questions of staff? 

     --  Are there any questions of staff?  

Bobby ship water -- Bobby Edgewater. 

     The new drawings and engineered  drawings that were required for  change have been submitted. The  only thing I am waiting on  is my longshoreman's policy to be  renewed which is 

     in underwriting. I was promised  I would have it this last Monday  but I still don't have it. That  is the only thing we are waiting  on is to get my updated longshoreman's  policy.  

So they are basically ready to  issue --  

Everything has been submitted. Once they have the  policy they will put it in review.  

The initial payment has been  made. Everything  is sitting over there in the office just waiting on  my insurance company to get the  updated policy.  

Any other questions of the respondent  or did I take all the good ones? What is the desire of  the board?  >> In 30  days you'll have a permit. 

Yes sir .  

Under those circumstances, what  kind of timeframe are you looking  at?  

60 days.  

60 would be fine.  >> February 20. 

I move that we issue a second  amended order for  February 20, 2019.  

Moved by Pete and seconded  by Vicki. All those in favor signify  by saying aye. . Oppose like sign? Motion carries. 

Here you go. More time. Keep  at it.  Call the insurance company one more  time. Thank you, sir. New cases. Top of  page 10. 

     Gail Strickland. Violation of the  palooza County code ordinances. Construction without the required  permit. Enclosing a carport and making it  into a living space at 62 Margaret  Road. I see a gentleman before me.  Name and address.  I'm Stephen and I am her son. 

Are you here to contest?  

I'm here to tell you what I can do and see if I  can get the permit.  

We will hear from the county  and give you an opportunity.  

Margaret Godfrey  code enforcement. We received  a complaint and we confirm the violation. Stuff received a call from Mr.  Strickland who wanted to know what  to do. We explained to her we would  need drawings,  contractor, etc. I've had several conversations  with Mrs. Strickland. I've been  on the property and have spoken  to her. I hand-delivered her the notice  of hearing on September 19 and try  to explain to her again which you  would probably have to do. On October  16 she told me she  had hired an engineer.  She asked for more time. I have spoken to  Mr. Torrence but there have been  no permit applications to date.  Staff is recommending affiant --  finding of noncompliance. 

     >> Can we see slide number two please ?  

And then  I guess like number three. Help me understand.  

That one on the left is  a Google Earth picture.  That used to be a open porch and  garage area.  

And that's  the new one. The enclosed one.  

I put up a wall that was seven  feet tall. It has all the hurricane clips  on the inside and everything is  up to code. I came here because she is 80 years  old. I  moved in with her to help her out  the rest of her life. I have been a roofer, contractor  in Jacksonville. I came here and I got a license to be a handyman. She needed a storage area.  It's not a living space, it is a  storage area. I put up  this wall. Everything is to code. 

     If they want to come in and see  all the hurricane clips, I've got  drawings of everything here. I would like to get the permits  and pay the fine and resolve this. The shed in the  back is a Rubbermaid shed that was  there when she bought the house. You all are wanting a permit for  that. It was there when we bought  it. It's a Rubbermaid shed that  someone put up. They didn't get  the permit for that. If  I've got to do something about that,  I will. 

Is a part of the violation?  

Yes.  

It's a good size. Right there in the back. Right behind the carport. In  the Blue Square. 

That's the back of the property  line?  

That is not the shed. You are  looking at something else. That  is part of the rough right there.  The shed is on this side over here. It is a Rubbermaid  gray shed. This is how it was when we  bought it too. All I did was enclose  the carport.  

The shed is big enough that  it needs a permit.  

It is tied down. 

It needs to be tied down, inspected,  and get a permit.  

He came out. I put concrete in the ground and I put eye hooks on it and I  have tie downs on the inside of  the shed.  

You're speaking of the Rubbermaid  one.  

That is part of the rough right  there.  

I think  for you to clear up this violation would be  to get a permit for the work you  did. And then that will provide  the County staff when they review  it to possibly inquire  about this addition to the rear  apartment.  

That there is part of the rough . The other part of the rough right  there, I put white elastic coating  on that.  That's a separate part of the rough  that someone else built. We bought  the house and I think the realtor should  look into these things before they  sell the house. I understand it's  not their job but somebody did it  before we bought it.  

Unfortunately, you're still going  to need to get it permitted. It  you need to include everything that's  on their.  

Is that under heat and air  or is that just dry garage storage?  

I insulated the front wall. There are no docs going  into it. There used to be an outside  door --  

That kind of  information helps when you submit  your permit. It will  help work towards carrying this  violation.  

I should clarify one other thing. If your name is not on the property --  

My name is on the property. I  am the co-owner. She's going in for heart surgery  in January.  

We want you to get this started.  

Very good.  

Can I go get a permit now or  do I have to wait?  

You can begin  the process discussing with them  now. They can help walk you through  that process.  

This is a  new case. What the board will look  at doing is probably find  you in violation because it appears that you have  put in a wall without a permit. We will possibly find it in violation  and give you time to cure it.  

So someone will get in touch  with me and tell me to come down?  

Before you leave stop  at the permit center and have a  conversation.  

Sir? We still have  to vote and decide if are going  to give you time. This is a  new case. The evidence before  us and on prodding  someone appear to make a motion.  

 I make a motion that we find him  in violation and do a first amended notice of noncompliance for return -- and return on February  20, 2019.  >> Finding of noncompliance and hearing  to impose fine.  

It's there.  >> We amend them while we already  have in order. And so Don seconded. The date was  February 20. Any  further discussion?  

Second. Don seconded.  All those in favor signify by saying  aye.  oppose like sign . Motion carries.  

To we have a compliance date?  

February 20 -- February 16 compliance date. You have until February 16 -- the 20th is the meeting where we will discuss this again. 

I can go to the permit place  and start talking.  

Thank you for being here.  

Middle of  page 10. CEB2018302 . 30 Raymond circle. Construction without required permits,  interior remodel, covered patio, detached garage and  six foot fence. The property is  located at 30 Raymond circle Ormond  Beach.  >> Name and address for the record  and are you contesting the violation?  

30  2C bridge Drive Myrtle Beach.  I'm here to provide information.  

 There are two cases. I will read  the second one. We will hear from the county first  and give you an opportunity. The  second case is CEB2018464  

     regarding a possible violation for a former permit or expired  permit. We have one case where there's  new construction and then we  have outstanding and completed permits. We will hear from the county.  

Margaret Godfrey, Code Compliance  Coordinator  this is confusing. In March 2013 we  received a complaint who say he -- who says he saw electrical work  in progress. He said it appeared there was electric  service meter and an electrode system. The subpanel had been replaced  with new.  It appeared vacant. There was  a permit to replace the windows.  This may not be a complete list. It's also being renovated. He said  he could see a subpanel in the kitchen has  been gutted. Permit was issued for  the inside 

     and increase AMPs from 150 to 200 

     and replace the heat pump system.  Replumb, replace water heater, and  it has been  extended several times and it still needs  building inspections and approvals. 

     I was looking to update myself on  that permit I saw the three  expired permits that were applied  for. It was for whatever was  currently being done. They may have expired without final expection. There was a permit for a fence  that expired October 28 and the  others, a structure permit  for a detached garage, they all  expired on October 28. That's where the expired permits  come in. Those were not after-the-fact.  He did have a permit, they just  expired and opposed to the one where  he had to get the after effect permit.  

I'm going to  try to make this just a simple question. Is there  anything in the scope of what you observed in 302 that  isn't covered by the expired permits  in 464?  

That was a  after-the-fact residential permit that was found by Frank.  The rest of them did have permits but they all expired without final inspection approvals.  >> That was covered in the  after-the-fact residential permit.  >> So 302 is for work done without  a permit. In 464  is for work done under the expired  permit.  

Right. But now those permits  have expired.  

Thank you.  What was done without a permit?  >> The gutting of the kitchen, electrical  work, plumbing work, the water heater . That was all addressed. And then  a couple of years later permits  were issued for the garage, the  fence, and a covered patio on the  concrete slab. Those were issued. 

     They did not pertain to any violation. Now those permits have expired.  

 Can they come into compliance by  extending the permits?  

With inspection  approvals, yes.  

Okay . Is there any problem with extending  the permits?  

That you know of?  

They have been  extended a couple of times. 

So normally we try to get a noncompliance  and then we extend the permit.  

 What could've been done, this is  confusing. My head is spinning too. But to bring some clarity  to it, we could've close the  original case and when we started the second  case we could've included everything  in it instead of having two cases  sitting in here. Regardless, we  deal with them both the same way . So let's get a noncompliance and then we can extend the permit when it is requested and we can get  our inspection approvals and getter  done --  and get it done.  >> A permit  was issued.  

Okay. We are  just making sure we have all of  our questions.  

I bought this house.  For seven years it was vacant. My mother and I  bought this house together. I jumped  the gun and put up an electrical  panel. No wiring. I already got a permit  for the Windows. I  was working on the permit to submit. 

     I talked with Frank originally for  this and if anyone should know,  Frank should know. I got a  little overzealous and then I got  bored on a weekend and put  up a panel in two studs to hold  it up. I got a permit  to completely renovate this house.  It was after-the-fact. The demolition had been done and  everything in their had been guided  on this house essentially.  So I got a permit to bring it into  compliance. Short of making this  a really bad  country song, it's just taken me  a lot longer.  The building department has been  gracious in working with me and they've given the extensions.  I've got three permits that are  ready for final. My contractors  license got put on hold by the state. I got two revisions sitting down in the billing department  paid for so I can complete the detached garage and the  attached patio. The fence was just  my blunder. So those things are  ready to go. I submitted paperwork  for a new contractor and those of  been accepted.  The extension request I asked for  was put on hold.  I filed all of the paperwork, but  it was on me. Back in October I was asked to  resubmit the extensions and I failed  to do so.  

Thank you for that  explanation.  >> Should you have everything cleared  up by February 20?  

As far as all of the permits,  absolutely.  

Then I ready  for a motion.  

I move in CEB2018302 in CEB2018464  as a result of the evidence and  testimony provided today we issue  an order of noncompliance with the  compliance date of February 15 and hearing to oppose fine February  20.  

Second.  

It has been moved by Harry  and seconded by Pete.  All those in favor signify by saying  aye.  oppose like sign motion carries. Thank you sir.  

Bottom  of page 11 CEB2018455.  Mr. Sanchez, I  am sorry.  Possible case of ordinance chapter  22 sections 105 point one construction without the correct permits for a property at 2514  old New York Avenue near Deland. This is a new case. I have a  couple of gentlemen before me. Name  and address. Are you contesting or do  you want to provide this information  on how we got to where were at.  

I'd like to provide some information.  

We will hear from the county  because it's a new case . We will hear what they have observed  and we will give you an opportunity  to tell us about it.  

Good morning.  

Christopher R. Hooper, Code Compliance  Coordinator  this came in as a complaint on  September 11, 2018 for a structure  on the property in a  fence constructed without proper  permits. I  sent out a notice of violation and  posted on the property as well as  a notice of hearing. They did, in the office and ask  about it about three weeks ago to  see what they can do. They  have a structure with animals,  horses and such and is not  permitted for that use. 

     They would have to pretty much take  the structure down. The fence can  be permitted. We are recommending a deadline of February 6 . And hearing on  February 20.  

So the structure that , the paneling is green  in color?  >> The color of the whole wall, the  siding and all that. Okay .  >> That structure their. And then that structure as  well.  

With  that structure be allowed in industrial?  

The use is  not allowed.  

The structure could be allowed .  

If they had proper permitting .  

It's not the type of structure,  it's how they're using it.  

That is another thing.  

What is their option is there an option of getting it  rezoned?  

I do not believe so. I don't  know if they've been to zoning yet.  The research I've done, --  

I didn't know of agricultural --  

It is industrial.  

That comes back to  use again. As far as the  zoning department. I'm sorry. As far as the building code is  concerned the zoning doesn't have  anything to do with whether there  is a permit required. Is whether or not it's bona fide  agricultural use. If there issued  a Greenbelt then  I'm going to say something because  I can't think -- 

They mentioned horses.  >> If there breeding horses that could  be agriculture. If the riding horses  their pets. You have to produce  a farm product. Raising  cattle, crops,  tomatoes, whatever. Just having a couple of  horses doesn't make it agricultural  use. You can have that in a ranch  at. So at  this point it needs a permit.  If they want to go a different route,  that's fine  

Absolutely.  

Gentlemen, that  

This case goes about a year ago. 

     We spoke with everybody.  Zoning, and at the  last meeting it took place like five  months ago. It was July 2. I had  a meeting with Scott , John Thompson, Samantha,  and Jack. We talked about doing the rezoning  for this place. Mr.  Sanchez bought this property. It's been increased two or  three times. We tried to bring the building  up to code and we have the blueprints  and everything. And now the issue  was about the horses. He has a horse  for writing. It's a  big family and they are Mexicans. They enjoyed the property over  the weekend. Basically what's happening, I never heard about  the rezoning. The building department -- the going to  go ahead and see if they can set  up a meeting.  

The issue before us 

     is that there's a building an offense  that didn't have a permit. That may come to us as  a violation.  But what is before us from what  has been presented to us is strictly  a fence erected without a permit  and the building  completely built or added onto.  >> We don't have any evidence of a  permit being issued.  >> It's been there for five or 10  years.  

 I brought all the documentation  for the permitting. I didn't get  a permit we had  the blueprints.  

Although they seem like  they're interwoven, it's a structure on a property  without a permit. And then what you do inside that structure  is a zoning matter that you should  also work on because it might not be allowed in that area  that they determined to be industrial  1. We are here for  the structure.  >> If we can get the building  department to approve the structure  besides the zoning, we can  get it addressed this week. The only thing that they put a  hold this because they want  to see how they will proceed with  the zoning.  

Is not just a zoning issue. We cannot review it for building  codes without knowing what the use  of the structure is. The use is  paramount in life safety issues as far as how the building  is being used. If it's a simple  storage issue, there's not much  to it. If it's used for assembly 

     occupancies, you would need sprinklers  and all that good stuff. And then  anywhere in between depending on  what do you says. Were  asking for an order of noncompliance. We need to get the order of noncompliance.  At that point we can work with the respondent and with amended orders as they  move through the process. If you want to kick it to March  instead of February, that is fine. They are working  through a process and we want to  give them a chance to do that.  

So when you submit for  your permit, how you are occupying  it --  

First the zoning has to allow  it and then we have to know how  it's being used.  

It  states the use on the blueprint. I don't have it with me right now. 

Right now are giving you time  to work through the process. We  cannot issue the process until the  use is approved by zoning. 

So you can look at all of the  uses allowed in industrial 1 and hopefully that will align with  what you can do with that structure .  

Fair enough.  

What is the desire of the group?  

I'm ready for a motion.  >> On case CEB2018455  based on testimony and other  evidence presented today [ Indiscernible  -- speaker too far from mic ] 

It has been moved and seconded.  Give me until -- we are giving you  until March.  If staff doesn't see progress or maybe it's an update meeting,  that is three months of actually showing some progress .  

You probably want to get right  on that. It looks like is going  to be involved.  >> Since we already met  with him before -- all those in favor signify  by saying I. Motion carries. Thank  you for the explanation.  >> CEB2018447 . 

     >> What is your relationship to this  LLC?  

We are the property managers. 

Thank you.  >> Christina Phillips. Volusia County . This is three buildings . The south  building right there, that's the one we're going to discuss  today.  

Are all of him the same address?  

By the city there's three different  addresses . It's all on  the same parcel.  >> So there is six recessed lights on the  east and north sides of the building  visible from the beach. On June 5, 2018  the first inspection was conducted. There were  violations on each of the three  buildings. On June 18 staff called the property management  company to explain violations and  solutions. On July 18 the  second inspection with no change  to the lights on the south building but the other buildings were in  compliance. On July 25 the first  notice of violation letter was sent. On August 16 the  third expection had no change  on the south building. August 20, certified notice of violation letter  was sent. And then there was a fourth inspection with no change to the  south building. On October 9 notice of violation and request  for hearing letter was sent. On  October 17 another inspection with no change on the  south building. Violations have  been observed in 2013, 2016, and 20  -- 2018. 

Are there any known  disorientation's?  

No sir.  >> Are there any other questions ?  

How much contact have you had  with the property managers?  

I contacted them the first time  early in the season . We didn't get any response to  any of the letters.  

So the contacts are basically  letters that are  registered letters such as regular  letters?  

One was regular and one  was registered. Was the registered  letter picked up?  

Yes or.  >> So in your opinion they've had  plenty of opportunity to correct  the violation in discussion.  

Yes sir.  They did correct two out of three.  

Do you know  why the third one wasn't corrected?  

I couldn't say.  

Okay.  

Give us an update please.  

We pulled  our records and solve we sent out the work orders to remove the lights.  We received a notice dated October  9 but we didn't receive it until  last week. The mailing addresses  in Houston Texas but it was Florida -- forwarded  to us. She gave us the mail as soon as she received  it but it's a Tober nine and that's  why there was no -- we assumed everything was fine  because we didn't hear anything . We did remove the lights. There  is active tenants living there.  We have had the lights removed,  we do inform the  tenants and post signage we are assuming they  went ahead --  

If we go to  slide three, those recessed cans  I assume , those have been removed? Were you removed the switch? We remove the bulbs .  

Possibly they put bulbs back  in their.  

Thank you.  

Isn't the turtle season over  with now Christina?  >> Are there any other questions?  

One thing  is obviously we want to establish a line of  communication with the county. 

This is Christina. Typically what happens in these  cases we find it in violation  and dismissed. If there's a repeat  violation the fines can be  pretty substantial. We will do a one time and then  related to how will you respond  to it, if our communication is good, --  

Staff has not observed the property  in compliance during turtle season.  

They are in compliance because  the season is over. I just want  to clarify.  >> I'm ready for a  motion.  

 I will move it.  

 In case CEB2018447 based on  testimony  and evidence we find a violation of the state  ordinance and the fact that turtle  season is now over we can't dismiss . It is no longer in violation.  

I second.  

Move by  Pete and seconded by Harry. All  those in favor signify by saying  aye..  Motion carries. So May 1. More signs and  less lights.  

We will make sure of it. 

See if you can find the breakers.  

Exchange business cards.  

Next case, CEB2018452  900 North Atlantic Avenue LLC . Violation of code of ordinances  County of Volusia capital 72 --  chapter 72 article 3 division 12 section 72-924. Property located at 918 North Atlantic Avenue . Just to clarify, what is your  relationship?  

Manager .  

I you hear to contest or provide  information?  

Provide information. We will  hear from the county. Christina?  

Christina Phillips  Volusia County. This is oceanfront and you can  see the entire building and parking  lot. There are two pole mounted  parking lights visible from the  beach.  In two wall-mounted TVs in the exterior  bar area pointed toward the beach. Lights on the south ended of the  property are visible. In multiple white string lights are visible from the beach. At least  eight wall-mounted sconces on the  balconies that reflect from the  beach. Two lights at the east entrance  are partly shielded but some sources  still visible. Multiple and bird -- multiple Amber bulbs in multiple interior common area and ballroom lights are visible  from the beach. And then three umbrellas with light  fixtures in the roof of each are  visible. So this case , February 21, 2017 a letter of  conditional approval for the proposed  exterior lighting plans for the  planned West End was issued. That was a last-minute change. In April 2017  staff emailed and spoke to the vice  president of operations in regards  to the inspection and to ask that the writing plan would change since the property was being converted  to a Hard Rock Hotel. He indicated  that exterior lighting plan would  not change.  May through October 2017 during  sea turtle season staff contacted  those property managers about several  construction lights visible from  the beach on at  least three occasions throughout  the season. On  January 31 , staff contacted the property representatives about a newly installed roadside sign because it didn't match what  was approved . On February 15 staff met  with property owner and representatives to discuss the newly installed  sign and the proposed rooftop signed . On April 11 staff made with the administrative assistant of  the management group and Sandra  Akin's for preseason inspection. Violations were present and suggestions to correct them  were discussed. A post-construction /inspection letter was sent. This letter included photos  of all the problems and also offered  suggestions for correcting them. During the season , May 1 and May 8 inspections showed  no changes from preseason meetings. On May 29 conditional approval  letter for a new sign was sent. On June  18 a third inspection and no changes  and new violations were present. On June 28 first notice of violation  letter was sent. On July two the project manager called regarding  the letter. She said they would  work to correct. On July 12 

     the new general manager contacted  staff regarding the same letter  as Heather. He was provided all prior correspondence  on violations and asked to review  them with other staff previously  involved prior to the on-site meeting. On July 24,  fourth inspection and violations  were present and the bollards were  off.  There is a fifth inspection where  violations were present an additional  lights were on and  the east entrance light had been  partially shielded. 

     On September 4, the sixth inspection  with violation -- violations present. On  September 13 notice of violation  letter was sent. On  September 7 Heather requested and was provided pictures from  the August 29 inspection via email.  On September 25 a seventh inspection in  the string lights were back on.  On October 15 and eight inspection, new violations  present, additional umbrellas with  lights. On October 18  notice of violation and request  for hearing letter was sent. The  violations have been present  in 2017 and 2018 and staff worked  extensively with the owners. Staff recommends a  finding of noncompliance of lighting  ordinance .  

Way back up , one of the first slides there  was the TV panels. Right there. 4. Are those TVs inside  or is it an exterior bar?  

And exterior bar.  

Okay. Any questions?  >> How can you overcome these things  but your next to the last paragraph,  you've got a huge operation with  lights all over the place. I don't know how one  keeps up with it. The problem is, in  this case , you saw the previous case. 

It looks like you inherited a  problem.  >> I think you've got to  take decisive action. Certainly  the finding of noncompliance I think  should be stated for the years 2017  and 2018. It is a real  problem and it needs to be dealt  with. I don't know how you do it  except maybe to remove them. You  just do it. 

I'm ready for a motion.  

This great opportunity. It's my first time meeting Christina. We will  work on making sure we can fix all  issues. I've inherited a lot of  these issues.  We purchase these umbrellas to try  to make it work. This 12,000 feet of ocean front  space. Were trying to  find the best way to make it work  without having bright lights. I bought some amber lights because  I did some Google work and I didn't  realize until after the fact that  the amber lights are not allowed.  There is learning there for me as  well. This is my first time meeting  Christina. Heather Madsen was the  project manager.  She has nothing to do with the hotel.  Mr. Silver works as an asset manager. I will make sure we do  whatever we can to fix it. The team  wants to be a partner in the community. Some of the mail is not being sent  to the Hard Rock Hotel is where  we handle all of the lighting. But  that will be on me on making sure  the lights are off.  Those are things I want to work  with Christina on. We look forward  to next season. I'm sure we can  do better and actually come out  and reinspect. 

     So there's opportunity for us as  well to make sure it works all the  time and not just  sometimes when the TVs can be seen  based on where the water is. I want  to make sure we do the right thing.  

Your best source of information  is standing right there. Don't worry  about Amazon. She is the guru .  

Have there been any disorientation's  with this project?  

No.  >> In your familiar with disorientation's ?  

Yes. 

I'm ready for a motion on CEB2018452  . We  have a finding of noncompliance.  Since the turtle ordinance is not valid at this time that  we dismiss. I would like to  second that. Can we put in their for the years 2017 and  2018?  

 This is 2018 I think that is redundant. Except if it comes before us .  

I'm going to talk about that  in a minute.  

Original motion was to find in noncompliance in this mess.  Is there a second?  >> It was seconded  by Pete. 

Motion carries. I'm hoping that you can do it. Next year I hope that staff will  bring it to us quicker. If there's  a violation. If we do find another violation  there is the repeat violation which  is significantly stronger.  The first time violation and I would  also ask staff to bring this long  list that you read today of all  of the violations that have occurred in all of the times that you did  inspections and to bring that to  us next year when you're back in front of us,  if you are back in front of us.  

That is a big property and you  are going to have a hard time doing  it. I am sure you can do it but  we have to.  

Thank you, sir. 

Better luck come  May 1. Have a good day.  

The next case, CEB2018453.  Daytona parking garage LLC.  Possible violation of chapter 72 article 3 division  12 section 72-924.  Turtle lighting ordinance for a  property in 501 N Atlantic Av, Daytona  Beach 32118 . Sir, you name and  address?  

Josh marsh. What's your relationship to the  LLC?  

I am the director .  

We will hear from the county  and give you an opportunity.  

All right.  This is a parking garage across  the street from the beach. There will be a building in front  of it eventually. There are three roofmounted  pole lights along the north side  of the garage  and then at least two wall-mounted lights that are visible from  the beach and then one wall-mounted  parking sign. On May  8, 2018 the first inspection conducted showed violations present. On  May 22 there was inspection results. On  June 18  second inspection violations were  present. June 28 certified notice  of violation letter was sent. On July 24  the third inspection, pole lights  were off and just the parking sign  was on. On September 4, fourth inspection and most everything  was off. On October 15 fifth inspection and three pole lights were back  on. On  October 18 notice of violation and  request for hearing letter was sent . On December 6 staff posted a property  at the same time staff spoke with Mr. marsh and was told  the lights were being turned off. Staff recommends a finding  of noncompliance. No disorientation's?  

No disorientation's. Go ahead and give us an  update.  

Are  located on the west side of Atlantic  Avenue. We have addressed a lot  of the issues Christine has spoken  about. We have also put deflectors  on a lot of the lights. 

     There on the power side. We've gone  ahead and turn those lights out. The only time they will be turned  on as if we have gas required to  park on that upper level. The lower  level on the first floor,  exterior lighting, they've shut  those off as well. Those are basically  turned off.  

 But not even November 1 to May 1?  

No. We are in the process of  building another property across  the street. On  May 2019 or building will be blocked .  >> If those are activated wouldn't  you want to shield them?  >> I believe they came on during Fourth  of July during the fireworks. The gentleman was supposed to turn  it off. He apparently didn't. We  found out about it.  

Just trying  to avoid having you having to  come back next season.  

How do you have it set  so that it can be turned off?  

Directly at the breaker. You  shut them directly off. I have them numbered as to what  needs to remain off and other ones  that can be turned on when we are  busy.  

Being able to turn them on subjects  you to some problems if Christine  happens to be out on the beach.  

I think that's what happened.  

You can probably put a lock on  those.  

Some of them have a  timer box.  

The new bill -- the new building -- I'm a representative . That is the parking garage. That's on the hotel side .  

You say that will block the lights.  >> We want to make sure that any lights  on the new building are not going  to be a problem right off the bat .  

Our building will be blocked.  The parking garage will be blocked.  

It seven stories.  >> It could be along the beach and  still see the building .  

Yes. I think the rough lights,  the three on the north side will  still be visible and you can see  it to the north.  

Is going to go over.  

We go all the way to  the Plaza. Where the Plaza is on  the left-hand side. Our property  goes directly up to that.  >> Any motion from the board  here?  >> 

     We move that we find  in violation the turtle  season has expired so we dismiss 

Move by Pete and seconded by  Don. All those in favor signify  by saying aye. . Motion carries. 

Good luck come May 1.  >> 

     Violation of CODE OF ORDINANCES,  COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, CHAPTER 72 ARTICLE  III DIVISION 12 SECTION 72-924 Description:  

Where you here for the swearing  in?  

We will hear from Christina and  give you an opportunity.  

We will hear from  Christina.  >> It's up at the top. The fourth one down?  

 There ago this is a very large property.  You can see there's a couple different  buildings in a couple of different  cabin things at the end. A lot of  oceanfront. First violation , to hallway lights are visible from  the beach. And then a set of string lights in the Tiki bar area are visible  from the beach. There were two wall-mounted lights  visible but  they are under compliance. There  are multiple wall-mounted lights  on the  cabinets and they were also brought  under compliance. On June 4, 2018 the first inspection  was conducted and violations were  present. Staff emailed the general manager about the inspection  results and she responded and forwarded  results to maintenance. On July  17 new violations  were present. On July 25  staff emailed her about the inspection  results. On August 6 disorientation inspection with  violations present. On August 7  staff emailed Ms. Gallant and called  Ms. Gallant she informed  us the Tiki bar is leased and she  had contacted them about their violations.  Jim from the Tiki bar contacted  staff and were informed of the ordinance.  On August 8 a second inspection  the same nest but disoriented  a second time. Staff  emailed her and maintenance . On October 1, fourth inspection  the interior hallway lights were  still on. On October 11 staff emailed  Ms. Gallant. On October 17 fifth  inspection in the Tiki lights were back on.  On October 30 certified notice of  violation letter was sent. November  3 the request for hearing letter  was sent. December 14 maintenance to view the changes  to the hallway lights in the Tiki  bar. They shielded the hallway lights  in the Tiki bar lights . Violations have been observed  at this location . Staff recommends a  finding of noncompliance and a one-time  fine of $500 for irreversible and irreparable harm. 

     This is the first disorientation 

     and this is a picture of it. The property is on the  bottom of your screen and the ocean  is at the top. It was a really bad  one. And then the  second disorientation,  we did have one turtle found dead. 

     >> You sent them a number  of emails. When you send an email,  is at the end of it? Do you expect  a reply or a follow-up?  

Normally she's pretty good  about responding. Especially the  hallway lights. She said that's what they would  try to do.  

In years past have we had  disoriented turtles as well? 

     What happened to 16 ?  I don't know how we missed 16. Have you observed the property  in compliance between May 1 and  November 1  I don't see it on your timeline. It's  a large property. Give us an update.  >> We have 750 feet of oceanfront. We have 12 buildings  with multiple lights and walkways. The property sets up higher. We  do make  efforts prior to turtle season to  walk the property with Christina  or whomever is in this position prior to turtle season. We go through and make corrections  as we need to. My email changed  this year  I not think there is issue with  that. I'm not sure. The hallway lights, where there's  a few doors, in 2016 we had something put over the doors.  They were clear glass stores. We  had the door shaded so that when  we close them at night you wouldn't  see the source, there's just a glow  of light. We did that in 2016. And then we have an evening checklist  where staff are supposed to go shut  the doors. When it gets to desk. -- dusk. I personally had to  deal with some staff members that  weren't following the instructions. No one is sadder  than I am. This broke my heart.  We care. We put stickers on the  guest windows and told them to shut  their curtains. We were out there  trying to inform I guess to stay  away. We posted signage.  We have the flashlight program with  the red flashlight. Please don't  go out there with your flashlight.  Do not go near the nest. I don't know , I received a call from Christina right after the disorientation,  the day after.  There is question as to why people  were out there with flashlights.  We are a local spot. Kids learn how to swim in our pools.  I don't know if we had locals out  there with flashlights on the seawall.  I'm not sure. And I don't  have proof that my door was shut  or not shut on that night. I know  the next night it wasn't when Christina  came the Tiki bar lights by  the way have been put behind the  bar.  

In the disorientation report on slide 12  and 13, is there somewhat of a status or what they observed  like maybe on slide 11  of what light sources?  

 The next night I will go out and  inspect the area. I did see the hallway light in  the Tiki bar lights that night.  >> Are the nests normally in the same  spot year after year?  

They are  generally in similar locations often  times. I am thinking with the  one where the major problem is,  maybe something special can be done  about relocating or doing away with  the lights or something like that .  

What I have done, when we received the October 30  notice, I called Dan alighting facility to look at that  hallway. The lights are right in  front of the elevator. I can't remove  them, but I need different lights there. We have  a lighting consultant right now.  My new director of maintenance has 

     spray-painted the side of them so  we can test it out and see how we  need to shielded. Rather than worrying  about the human element, if a person  needs to shut the doors, we are  changing the actual lights.  

So you're working with the county and that's the best source. If you come up with a solution, pass up by her to make sure it  does the job. With these multi-year, 2016 and then you did something  different with the doors, it's gone on that long and  I think that were tripping a little bit with a $500 fine.  If it comes up again, I would be  much more concerned .  

So staff's recommendations on  slide 10. Is there a motion?  

Mr. Chairman, the third  bullet there. Third bullet. It's on page 12. I move in case  CEB2018453  -- 

     CEB2018486  

     that we charge them a $500 fine. And since turtle  season is over we dismiss it.  

Moved by Don. Seconded by Harry. All  those in favor signify by saying  aye.. Motion carries .  

Thank you for the explanation,  Libby.  

The middle of  page 13. Poseidon hotel ventures LLC. Turtle lighting ordinance for property  at 103 N Atlantic Av, New  Smyrna Beach 32169.  

We're going to contest and provide  additional information . Go  ahead, Christina.  

Christina Phillips, Sea Turtle  Lighting Inspector . This property oceanfront first  violation multiple lights in the  pool deck area visible from the  beach. Multiple anterior fixtures are visible from the beach. And then one wall-mounted sign  was visible from the beach but was  turned off to reach compliance by  May 15. And then interior white pool lights  were reflecting on to the face of  the building creating beach illumination. This was reduced by changing the  lights by August 1. It's brighter than what it actually looks like but you can see the  read.  

This  goes back to 2015. On  September 3, 2015 staffer notified by the state of  a new construction project. An advisory notice was sent. On  September 15, called in regards  to the weather -- letter. Staff offered to review  plans. Staff review plans and  express concerns. A conditional  letter of approval letter was sent  stating additional may be needed. An inspection at the end of the  season notice lights had been turned  on. We assumed in -- construction have been complete.  On November 13 staff emailed him  about a final inspection. We received  no response. On April 16 2018 the  general manager call to set up a  preseason inspection. On April 24  we conducted  an inspection and potential violations  were present. On April 26, staff emailed results  to Mr. Dudley . He contacted staff in regards to  the inspection and said he was working  to get a state inspection and will  contact us for a meeting soon. Violations were present. On May  16 staff emailed Mr. Dudley about results  and offered a meeting. No response  to the meeting date in the email. On May 22 staff emailed Mr. Flick  to schedule an on-site meeting.  On May 30 the first notice of violation  letter was sent. On June 4 he responded  with a meeting date . On June 12 staff met with him  and Mr. Dudley to discuss violations  and solutions. On 219 the second inspection showed no  change. On July 18 Mr. Flick said changes had been made. On  August 1 the third inspection and  violations were present but the  pool lights had been changed. On  August 2 staff emailed Mr. Flick  for an up date on further changes  with no response.  On September 17, fourth inspection  and violations were present. A violation letter was sent. A fifth inspection with violations present. 

     A pile  -- violations have been observed  in 2018. Staff  recommends a finding of noncompliance  of the sea turtle compliance and dismiss.  

But you also had violations  in 2017. And actually when the construction,  during construction --  

Yes, we noticed that at the end  of the season.  >> I have  a question.  

Any other questions of  staff.  

Please give  us an update in Dallas was going  on.  

In September , September 8, 2015 we did apply for a permit to both Volusia County and the  state. I bought a  copy for the record of our approved  permit with all of the exact lighting that was installed  exactly as is installed today except our  pool lighting was supposed to be  Amber and it wasn't. That was caught  and corrected. Our wall-mounted sign was supposed  to be turned off during the season and it got turned off the first  time Christina came out and made  a visit. We had it turned off. All  of the other discussions, let me preface this, email notices , I'm not sure we got a  final correct email notice. I got  one at an account I hadn't used in two  years. I noticed three other email  accounts of their which I haven't  seen. We have  had communications obviously. I  respond to Christina and her staff every time we have tried to schedule  a meeting and a walk and we have  done just that.  In June 2018 when we actually could get together and both parties agreed on a time  that we could meet and walk the  site, I think  it 8:30 at night or something like  that, we hung around  long enough to make sure that we  could walk and get enough clarification on  the reflective surfaces, sources, and I guess you would call a elimination  of the beach. And  that walk there were several things  brought to our attention, one being  the pool because it did whitewash  the building. That in itself was  enough to reflect out onto the beach. We did have that corrected and  change in July. Our pool guy did that. That was  a defect and that should've been  corrected. The next item , we spent quite a bit of time going  over Ballard's of which are the  approved exact that not only has the amber lights approved in Volusia County it also 

     aback shield and it these lamps  are very expensive and they have aback shield in the  back of it so you're always reflecting  away from the beach and not actually  illuminating the beach. Which is part of what your ordinance  requires. I had an aerial photograph taken  and I broke copies to put into evidence. We can display it here we can  display that. Our property is the  property to the right. You can see  the reddish pink and the lands which is a special  turtle lens which was permitted. We thought we can get by with it  but when she brought it to her -- to our attention it was corrected. This was done specifically at a  night that only had 6% illumination. If anybody is going  to cast light and illuminate something artificially, it will be very obvious. 

     In dealing with night lights in  my experience in the past as well  as in science, as you can see, our  pipe ballards or  installed exactly as they are installed and they had a rear shield put  on them. You still get refractive  light but you do not get road -- direct light. I  did see pictures there. I can say  from where the pictures were taken.  The most important thing is that  you cannot see the ball. The element that creates  the lamp or the reflective surface which  is inside the contained ballard.  The  ballard lens, the translucent lands  and then on the back of it it has  the shield  where everything permitted  by Volusia County, everything approved and permitted by  the state and reviewed and approved  by the state. The only thing we  have asked is always when I've done oceanfront  properties on the East Coast, I  have never in my entire life ever  found something that we couldn't  correct. If we make an error we  will step up and fix it. We  did that. When I got called about it I said turn it off it's  not supposed to be on. The other  items, one of the things we did  do is have folks come out and recheck our ballards to make sure we had  the shields  in the rear of the  ballards so it's on the beach side  . It puts its primary focus inland . As you can see in front of those , you can see breakers to the left. Which actually have  white lights and no amber lights. When you walk by the breakers you  create a shadow. If you are creating  a shadow, you are reflecting on  to the beach. When you walk past  our property, as you can see, even  with 6% illumination you do not  create a shattering effect because  there is no illumination occurring  from that position. It doesn't mean  you can't see something, but you  can see the glow or a primary reflective  surface -- you can also see the lobby in the upper right corner there. You can see as it's their  steps back. You can see inside the  lobby. When we received our last  notice in October first of all the notice was  not mailed to our business,  or corporation. It was mailed to  an incorrect address. The corpus -- corporate offices  my office. 

[ Captioners  Transitioning ] 

>> Was the interior on our promote?  We meet the 45% or less, we meted  as specified. It was submitted and  approved. We had the transference , the visible  light transference requirements  that are now statutorily required, I should say administratively.  It is also required by Volusia County. Is specific in  your ordinance  to try and meet  that. Everybody tries to meet that  because that is what you're supposed to be able  to do and not have any other type  of barriers. That is our understanding  for exterior, we get it . But if you look down on the picture, you will also  see from the interior of the building,  you'll see there was not a large  reflection of light. We do have the proper glass.  We paid a lot of extra money not  only for impact, but to do the project  right. So, we are not worried about  what happens on May 1 or October  31. And that's the way we design  properties. That's why we build  properties. We try to enjoy being good stewards of  man with nature. We have always 

     enjoyed that on our properties that  we have created. I guess the idea ,  while I'm offering additional items,  everything, while I get it, yes,  there is a permit. I have Volusia  County   signature on a permit that does  say the word conditioned. Not really  sure what that means. But, I do  understand that for glass and windows and interior  light, it clearly says that I need  that D L T 

     requirement. It was checked and  we have to be inspected for that. This is done by both the state  and the building officials and all  of our design team. I will say that once we got the  glass notice on October 19  which was  dropped off at the hotel, which  was fine. Better to get it the never  hear about it  and show up here and learn about  it. That gave us 

     10 days in the letter to say we  had 10 days to respond and cracked  the actions. It's real simple, we  took additional actions and we basically turn things off. Because, a measurable difference of what  is understood to be acceptable  or permitted to be used versus what we have used , I will be honest with you, is  very confusing. It appears to be  a bit, the  definition of it I can read in your  ordinance I think we understand  it. We totally agreed to be compliant  with that. That's why we submitted  it in a permit to be proved  that way so we didn't have to go  through this every time. And if  there's something it gets messed,  we deserve to be called on and we  should go out and correct it and  bring it into code compliance. It  is my understanding to this day,  I will say this, our permits says  we can't amend or change anything on that  lighting or lighting plan as submitted  and approved in permit by Volusia  County and the state without be  -- me going back to the state to  get permission to change it unless  I remove lights or reduce the wattage.  Redo and remove lights because,  this state has one set  of rules for total protection and  turtle lighting, Volusia County  is interpreted it  -- to be different. We have stair lighting as we walked  down to the beach which is technically  required for safety. To be able  to do  eliminate those treads and risers.  The problem with that is in Volusia  County, if I put on what I was  agreed to put on by permit, it  is impossible to meet your requirements.  I just think there should be some  consideration given to that in the  out years are out months as you  look at your policy. Maybe can be  more clearly defined.  

Sir, we did remove those.  

I am impressed by your candor.  Christina, is there a mismatch on  the approvals that he's talking  about getting? The lighting and  so forth? Is there somewhere where  we have to address it and clarify  the situation?  

After  we receive the state permits and conditional approval  letters, the state has different  requirements than we do. Smack which  prevail?  

You have to meet both. 

Our requirements can be more  stringent than the states.  

As far as our ordinance, we do require a  certain visual transmission through  glass and require no source of light and that's regardless --  

Is there anything we have in  print for future people that we  could give which is more clear ? Because, it  appears that could be some confusion  as how you meet this plan.  

We don't really give out the  ordinance.  

Yeah, that's true. When I met  with Volusia County, I picked  that stuff  up and she ale melded -- emailed it to me  as well. When you look up at the screen,  you can see the city streetlights  and the other lights which are not  amber lights or shielded light . They reflect on your beach significantly.  

They are shielded.  

I know they are shielded but  we are creating an expectation that  is almost impossible for jurisdiction  to meet on a shove a  block wall.  

Often times with these ballard's  we have seen these in a couple  of different locations. It is an  exterior shield around the ballard  instead of interior shield because these ballard's are louvered on  the outside. Even when there shielded  on the inside  they still reflect.  

I wanted to go back to the PowerPoint, to  the photos that Christina presented  of one of the early photos.  This is of the ballard, it is on slide 3.  

Those are wall washes.  

There you go, there is a ballard by the fence.  

Yes sir, there is one.  

These are the same ballard that  were in the plans and place preplan  and improved  by the plan.  

Yes sir.  

Yet, I have a photo of the source .  

You are seeing refractive light.  You not seeing a light that illuminates  the beach. You're also not seeing  a direct source. That's not  a source. That is a refracted  surface. If you have any light,  if you can see a light,  -- 

It is Christine is testimony  that these photos are evidence of  a violation and your testimony is  that these are not in violation. 

Yes, based on the permit that is  what we were permitted by both Volusia  County and the state. The second  part of that is after she took these  pictures,  we went  back in and later in June or July and had all of  our shields check to make sure our  shields are set the way they were  supposed to be. They were to 70  and they refract down. They alienate -- illuminate away  from the beach.  

This was excellent evidence of  the overhead. Where these fields are not to be  at 270?  

We just did a couple but there  was not a significant change.  

I'm try to solve it.  

We want to solid, too.  

Let's go to May 30 , May  30, 2019 -- 20 night -- 2018. Do you understand?  

Yes sir, and understand that.  What we have done, when we get the  10 day notice, we essentially turned  items off.  This was done inside the hotel as  well as outside.  

Look.  

We have created the shields that  she has asked. When the next season  comes around I will put these pipe shields on the top of it  and that is what we are prepared  to do. There should be something  a lot clearer in my view when you  are permitted because we didn't  intend to have to come back .  Yes sir?  

I have comments.  

I do this for a living and now with the permitting process is  all about. Very well stated. There  is also some lighting , I've done  a few lighting plans. It appears  to me that it meets requirements.  You have all of these wavelengths  and lightbulbs in and you can find  them that it are approved . You have to be very careful and  extremely diligent in your work. But it all comes down to in the  end, walking on the beach and  seeing light. And so, Christina pointed out even though  you have these ballard 's and  their design to work and they do  have an internal shield, and yet,  some of that refracted light through  those  -- ballard does escape  so exterior shield work on those.  The point is you've been very diligent , you understand  the rules very closely. You've listed  all the permits very closely and  you followed all the rules and regulations.  At the end, you still have an inspection  at the end and it may look fine  on one day and not on another because  we all know that the beach rises and falls and he  could have some impact. So, are  evidence is some light escaped , okay? The procedure has been  violation and dismissed because  it's over and I think your comments are well spoken and your public form. The county is trying to deal with  this. So, a superb presentation , it took 45 minutes. Sorry.  

That's okay. You got your shot.  

We just want to make a right.  

I  have a question. The presentation was excellent.  Unfortunately, we are the  wrong party to make a presentation . You should be making that to the  County Council who has the authority  to change the ordinance and make  it more understandable. The other  thing is you know, the height of  the beach is very critical when , not day-to-day,  but certainly month-to-month when  you got there to inspect. If the  beach is high, you'll see lights  that you can't when the beach is  low. Our ordinance is written in  that way so that even if you have  lights that have been approved and are  in the same location, if the beach  is that the same height, you may  not be able to see the points.  

I think the big thing was make  a presentation to the County.  

Right, we are doing the shield  thing because that is the last item  she has four. We have done and we  have those. I have 15 instead of  eight. We are prepared for the season. 

So, it's fair to  entertain a motion, the staff is  recommending noncompliance. The  respondent has contested that. 

I move in case of 18488. 

     Excuse me?  

I actually have the note. I'm  reading the wrong one.  201487 , Poseidon hotel,  based on the testimony and other  evidence presented, due to the fact  the season is close, we dismiss the  violation.  

Is been moved by P, seconded  by Don. All those in favor , the motion carries and I think  by statute, trolley correct me if  I'm wrong, we have to send it to  the letter recorded at the property  appraiser site. 

By statute, we send it to the  tax assessor of the property appraiser. If there is something of issue  there, there is that ordinance there. Please send it  to the correct address. Make sure you have the  telephone number.  

Okay. 

CEB2018488-BBMD PROPERERTIES  LLC COMPLAINT NO. 20180516031  VIOLATION OF CODE OF ORDINANCES,  COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, CHAPTER 72 ARTICLE  III DIVISION 12 SECTION 72-924 DESCRIPTION:  PROPERTY LOCATION: 203 S ATLANTIC  AV, NEW SMYRNA BEACH  

Sir, good morning.  

Good morning. We are representing the property  owner. You wish to provide information  or contest?  

Provide information.  

Thank you, we will give Christina  an opportunity. Do you have a long  presentation? Okay.  

I do not.  

Let's get rolling here.  

Christina Phillips, Volusia County  environmental  management. This property is crossed  the parking lot in the beach. These  were the original violations of  the beginning of the season. There  are multiple interior ceiling mounted  track lights.  Multiple TVs, neon side string lights  and a road sign to the beach. 

     And then at the end of the season  we just had multiple interior mounted  track lights in the second floor  bar area that are visible.  So, starting in 2016, December 9, the engineering department contacted staff about  new lighting  at the property. The staff reviewed  plans for the exterior parking lot lights. We also cautioned  in the mail the potential visibility  of interior lights and windows  transmitted since -- values. Final plans are submitted  but no interior plans relating was  submitted or reviewed other than  the parking lot lights. In 2017,  the property was under construction,  in April  24, 2018,  I did a pre-season inspection, potential  violations were present,  the lights were not amber as reviewed.  But they were invisible from the  beach. On April 26, I unsuccessfully attempted  to contact the property by phone. We sent an email to the  address on the website and received  no response. On May 15, personal inspection violations  were present, on May 16, staff called  and spoke with Justin, the general  manager and he said he would bring  violations to the owner. On June  19, second inspections, several  violations have been corrected and  several violations remain. On July  6, the first notice of violation  letter was sent on August 1, third  inspection and violations were still  present. On August 6, certified  violations -- of violation letters were sent. On October 3,  staff called Justin, general manager  for an update and explained outstanding  violations. We offered a meeting to ensure  compliance and he said he would  work on it. On October 16, the fifth  inspection, one section of track  lights were still visible but most  violations have been turned off  which again is not a permanent solution.  But it is exceptional . November 21, a notice of violation  and a request for hearing letter  was sent. On December 12, Corey  Brown called to inquire about the  hearing and discuss a more permanent  solution for clients. Violations have been observed  at this location 2018, Stafford  commends of finding noncompliance  of the sea turtle lighting ordinance. 

Any questions of staff? All right,  Mr. Brown, --  

I would like to emphasize that the violations were to be corrected on these accounts.  I would like  to thank Christina for mentioning  that a lot of these things have  been corrected by the end of this  process. I would also like to say  that it looks like with the interior track lights, the manager  attempted to reposition them so  they aren't pointing out onto the  beach, but that may not have been sufficient. So  I talked to the property owner about  doing some things to actually put  shielding in place for those and  maybe some of the televisions , something that would limit the  visibility so even if something  happened, it wouldn't be a problem.  So, basically, that is what I wanted  to say. It took some  efforts to fix these things and  we are continuing to more to sealed  -- shield the lighting.  

Possibly  the manager did reposition those  and still --  

Is hard to tell from the photo.  He is he is pointed at the beach  and they are pointed laterally,  but, if you are at an angle to the building you  can still see that. Will try to  put Shiels on those. No matter what  the angle is, you still have the  blocking of the lightbulb. 

     And I'm sure Christina or someone  could work with the folks on staff. 

This morning you heard  a lot of  possible solutions and/or problems. Or perhaps better prepared  to deal with this than somebody  who's doing this for the first time. 

Verruckt entertain a motion? 

I will move to the case . There is  evidence of testimony provided today  and we issue an order of noncompliance  and since the ordinance is not valid  at this particular time, that we  dismiss.  

All those in favor signify by saying Aye. Motion carries,  thank you for your explanation,  Mr. Brown.   

Merry Christmas. On top  of page 14. 

We are  

CEB2018465-JUAREZ, MARIA on  page 14.PATRICIA SANTOS COMPLAINT  NO. 20180228003 VIOLATION OF VOLUSIA  COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER  22-2, SECTIONS 105.1 AND 109.3 CONSTRUCTION  WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT(S) AND/OR  INSPECTION APPROVAL(S) PROPERTY  LOCATION: 182 REYNOLDS RD, DELEON  SPRINGS 32130   

I am the design project manager. 

Thank you.  

And, your relationship to the  property owner?  

We are representing the property  owner. We are helping with the as  built drawings and the  property documentation to bring  it into compliance.  

We will hear from Christopher on what the county  has observed and give you an opportunity to respond. Are you here to contest  or provide information?  

To provide  information.  

Good morning, Chris Cooper. Are  you ready for my long presentation? We had  a complaint that was received on  March 15, 2018. This was for work being done without permit.  I sent out a certified letter and it was received on March  19, 2018. Upon a routine inspection I was going out  and observed workers on site doing  work on May 21, 2018 . I informed them they needed to  get a permit for the activity that  was going on. I gave them a copy  of the information. The owner came  down to get a permit. She did come down  on June 1, she did apply for the  permit. I heard it was issued on  June 21st,  2018. It was followed on June 22,  2018. On October 31, our chief building  inspector  was out there and observed additional  work that was going on. And, it  was a combination of framing and  insulation and they had  also completed some work without  getting the required inspections. They had electrical, plumbing, mechanical and framing. This required  removal of drywall and trim and  had some windows installed without product  approval. On November 8 , 2018, because of the work done  with the last inspections, the building  at -- 

     inspector revoke the permit. I posted  the notice of hearing on November  14, 2018 and we are recommending  a finding of noncompliance. 

If I understand you correctly,  you observed work without a permit.  

I observed work on May 20 41  -- May 21 and the government and he went and  did additional work and didn't get  the inspections that are required.  

And the permit was rescinded. 

Other  questions of staff? 

If I could just add to that a  little bit. Make sure everybody  has clear understanding. Christopher did a great job. The work had started without a  permit as Chris has said. The owners  came in and applied for permit as  owner builder. With the exception  of the law that allows owners to  do their own work. Part of that  requirement is the owner has to  show that they are competent in  what they're doing. The owner continue to do the work  and did not call for required inspections,  covered up work and additional work  not in the scope of the permit.  At that point, the owner demonstrated to me  that they were not capable of doing  the work as an owner builder and  follow the rules or requirements  of the Florida building code and  therefore I revoke the permit. The  requirement at this time that the  owner hire a licensed contractor  to come in and assume the job, take  responsibility for the work that's  been done and take over the project.  We probably will require that this  contractor to open up barriers that  were not previously inspected as  well.  

Thank you for the explanation.  That was necessary, thank you. And  other questions of staff?  

All right. And, your turn.  

Well,  we came into this picture, our firm came  into the picture about a month ago.  We weren't aware of the past issues  back in May until this past month  of November. And we will assist  our client to help them out and  bring everything up to code and  we understand that they need to hire licensed contractors  which they did and right now they are working under the progress  of the construction documents and  he should be submitting those here  any day now  

Okay, so, have you discussed  with the building department the scope of what needs to be done  and brought into permit?  

I actually walked the property  with Tom, the building inspector , Mr. Tom. We discuss certain issues  that was wrong with the property  and we will just those on drawings  as well to make things code compliant.  

So, to make help -- management timelines and what kind  of timeline before you're ready  to have those license contractors apply for permit?  

He will play this week for the  end of the year. So, plan review,  comment, I'm guessing that will take a  month for comments and back-and-forth  plan review. And us responding to  those and maybe another month or  two for them to bring everything  up to code.  

Okay.  

Has dates been proposed? 

Yes, February 20. 6 February is the deadline.  Correct. 

I think that is feasible, February  6. I don't see why not.  

You have a permit issued by the review and approval process.  It may take longer than that but  that puts you into review and process  with the County and you've approved  plans.  

Correct.  

That is fine. Thank  you.  

If there's an issue we can come  back and explain to you how we are  doing the Progress.  

That's right, that's fine.  

All right. Is her motion to that  effect?  In the case of 218465, based on the  testimony and evidence presented,  we find the violation of the stated  ordinance so  the client state of every six, 2019,  we will 

     impose temporary compliance.  

Is been moved by Pete and seconded  by Don call all of those in favor,  signified by saying Aye. Motion  carries. Good luck  and thank you  for the explanation. 

CEB2018493-TINDALL, DARLENE  COMPLAINT NO. 20180723026  

They were sworn in. We had another  arrival. The case is next.VIOLATION  OF VOLUSIA COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES,  CHAPTER 22-2, SECTIONS 105.1 AND  109.3 CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT THE  REQUIRED PERMIT(S) AND/OR  INSPECTION APPROVAL(S).  REPLACING DECK ON DOCK. ALL NEW  PILE, FRAMING, APPEARS RENOVATION  AND/OR RE-MODEL IN-PROGRESS INSIDE  SFR, ELECTRIC, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING.  THIS MAY NOT BE A COMPLETE LIST  PROPERTY LOCATION: 1634 JUNO TR,  ASTOR 32102  

Name and address for the record.  

Tom Dane , 313 Lionel Road. 

Do you wish to, what is your  relationship to the property?  

We are boyfriend and girlfriend.  

And then , do you wish to contest or provide  information?  

Provide information.  

Will hear from the County and  see what they gathered for the is  -- for us.  

Received a complaint on July  23, 2018 for  work going on on the property regarding  a dock. We went out there and observe  the work going on. And we told them they needed to  come down and get the proper permits  for this. The certified letter I did mail went out. And, it went out in August because I  didn't see anything come in for  permit. On August 31, a permit did  come in for replacing work on the  dock. On November 20, a  couple of months later, our inspector,  Frank was out, and he posted a second  require -- 

     requirement for work order on site.  There was more work going on the  site with electrical and other work  going on. And, on November  26, 2018, they had a contractor  break water Marine construction,  and there's no evidence of them being a Valley contractor. I posted the notice of violation  and notice of hearing on property  of -- on November 26, 2018. The staff  is recommending a finding of noncompliance. They have a compliance deadline  of every six, 2019 hearing. 

     -- February 20, 2019. 

Any questions a staff?  

Did you clarify is electrical  work on the dock or is a part of  the house?  

They're doing electrical work  in the house.  

Okay, thank you.  

It looks like this is beyond  --  

There is electric on the dock. 

There is both. On slide 2, there  is a box and on slide 3 there is  work in the house. All right, Sir. 

So,  Darlene purchase this property a  year ago.  The dock that was outback was in horrible condition. We called  around for some dock builders to  get estimates on building a dock.  So, we decided to go with dock  builder in Brevard County which  is where I live.  He came out and gave us an estimate  and said we will do it. We assumed he got permits for whatever  he needed to get. And that was when  the first reporter came. And then, he stopped for a while  and then came back out and said  he got everything straightened out  and it turned out to be a money  issue so he was trying to get money out  of us. So, he continued to work  and we continue to pay them. And  then, I think it was the second  stop work order, 

     November 20 , that was a  second run by the building inspector.  

We ended up firing the first,  because he wanted more money and  he wasn't, we didn't feel like the  money he was asking for, we didn't  feel like he was doing the work.  So, we hired break water Marine  is who we found. We hired them.  We thought he was another licensed dock  builder. He had a van all wrapped.  He showed us jobs that he did.  We didn't assume he was unlicensed  and uninsured. We hired him. He  came out and basically that's where  we are now. We have a stop  work order, we want to do whatever we need  to do to get the dock complete.  Our biggest obstacle I think is  the dock is too big. So, I don't  know how to overcome that problem. We have a lot of money  tied in to the stock right now.  We certainly hate to have to tear  down and start from scratch.  

Well, a couple of things. One  is was  the dock this size before? Or was  there any dock?  

There was, there were older pylons  in the water with framing. It was  hotter determine how big the original  dock was, a lot of it was deconstructed  by the previous owners.  

Okay. Are you, is someone working  from drawings? Do you have drawings  for what's being built here?  

Yeah, we do have a drawing that  was done by the original dock builder.  So, I want to make note that permit  for the dock was revoked on November  19.  

So, what permit was that?  

I did  the first dockworker and they played  for a permit and it was in plan  review until February 19, 2019. As revoked.  

Have a couple of questions. Did you get a survey?  

Yes.  

The survey may have shown some  of the original work on the dock. 

What you need to end up with  eventually is a set of permit drawings  for the new dock. You will have to go back and look  at what was there before to see  how that adheres and meet the setback, whether it's too big or  not, I really don't know. You have  to go through that process. But  that is where the permit process  comes in and one that is submitted  and reviewed, all of these questions  will have come up before the fact.  You get into that process and you  going to make sure you have license  people working on it and it's a  nice-looking work so far, it's a  shame he spent --  

This is where we got the dock  basically.  

Okay, it's up against  this going back to the old records  to see what you had. It was undocumented,  it doesn't help you.  

You did have a permit issued  for a dock, it was a plan review.  It was never submitted. It simply  wasn't a review.  

I'm sorry, understood that it  was, I misunderstood that it  was issued, you're saying the application  is solid. 

I have a quick question. I understand  now we need to get licensed dock  builder. We need to go through the  whole process. So, if we are to determine the  dock we have there now is too large,  is it possible to get a variance?  

The county staff can help you  with that. You  may have seen earlier we have a  dock that straddles the property  line if it was extended to  the canal and it's in the right  away and have to go through issues.  The staff, the zoning staff can  help , once you submit your drawings,  you say this is where it is where  you want it, they can help you navigate  what is allowed and what you can  do to get what you are seeking.  

That would be the zoning division . They are here in  room 202.  Supervisor Scott Ashley is the person  you can ask. You can also asked  the zoning technician. If you have  your survey, they can look at what  you have or had or give you an idea of what you're trying to do is  or is our variances. They did say  procedures. But they know those  answers better, you can also find old records of  an old dog.  

They have pretty good records  in zoning. 

If it was never permitted, you  will not find a record. It was built  without a permit years ago, there  will not be a record. The only records  we have are associated with prevents.  

Reason why asked how much they'll  dock was there is because that helps  you keep a legal nonconforming,  but if a lot of it is gone, you  can.  

Absolutely. But zoning can tell  you what you can have. Without a  variance and they can tell you with  the variance processes. 

Did you address a building permit  issue?  

They have complete records and  a past aerial photograph that could  be used. On the permit application for the  dock, it was submitted by the owner, I believe was Ms. Tyndall honor  permit application for the dock  when we discover the unlicensed  contractor working on the dock, we revoke  that application. It was in plan  review, it had not been issue. Similar  to the last case, no they tried  to. They need to hired license contractors  and is unlike they have trouble  with that. We may be able to help  them.  

You may, if  the contractor was licensed in Brevard but they're  caring a local license or they not  licensed at all?  

I don't believe there licensed  in Brevard. You should contact the  Brevard County  licensing committee. Summer licensing  was modeled after the Brevard system . So, you may want to contact them  because of a complaint Avenue that  they may will do something even  if you don't get the money back,  somebody has done something wrong  to you.  

As your dock  builder, has he been doing the dock and in the electrical in the house? 

Well, you may have a different permit to daycare of , you may want to keep these separate . It depends how you proceed. That is up to  you.  

They will be separate. Because  of his and outbuilding or an amenity or a pull, you want to separate  from something that's going on in  the main residence. Thank you.  

All right. What is the desire  of the group for motion?  

I move in  2018493, Tyndall, we  find them in noncompliance and a compliance deadline of 6  February next year. And  that we be furnished with a 10 day notice  of electrical compliance affidavit of safety. You understand what  that is?  

I don't, what is the ten-day  electrical affidavit?  

Reporter: Have a license electrician  redo and give an affidavit. 

This is a health and safety  issue and we are very concerned  about that.  

Okay.  

Based upon this light, we are concerned about  any light safety issues inside of  the structure. If it --  that is the reason for the affidavit.  Is been moved by Don and seconded  by Pete, all of those in favor signify  by saying Aye . Motion carries.  Good luck.  

Merry Christmas. What case  are you here for? Okay. You are next. Next item on the agenda and then will go back to the  cases where we didn't have anybody  present for. This is for a  case that 740 S. water Avenue. It was a  violation of section 105.1 and 109.3 in chapter  22 -- two, the request is to reduce the finding of $8600 that testimony  you provide. Be sworn in. 

You swear that the testimony  about to give --  

Yes. Christopher  you have a little bit of background on this?  A little bit?  >> 

The case began in September 2015  with an on-site inspection and work  have been performed without the  required permits. The case would  be for the board on March 16 2016 and an order  of noncompliance is you. On main  18, 2016 a order was issued for $50 a day  to begin on June 15, 2016. On December  6, 2016, residential permit was  issued. Up to  that point, the fine had been  accruing to $8600 and it was the capped amount  and the property is in compliance and  it has been in compliance and the  staff is recommending we take a  find 0.  

Do we have  a hard costs associated with this  case?  

No, we don't.  

Okay. Is there anything you would like  to share with us?  

Don't say anything.  

Thank you.  

Very smart lady. Good job. 

Less is better.  

Absolutely.  

What is the desire of the board.  I move the case that we reduce the fine  to 0. Merry Christmas.  

Is been moved by Don and seconded  by Vicki. Table within 30 days?  

We do that on reducing the amount to zero.  It's been moved and seconded, all in favor by saying Aye.   Motion carry. Merry  Christmas. Back to the beginning. Is anybody  present that I cannot see? All right. 

Put your glasses on. In the middle  of page 3, 

CEB2016154-DAVIS, TAMBRA N.  TR  COMPLAINT NO. hearing to oppose  20150821039 fine,VIOLATION OF VOLUSIA  COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER  58, ARTICLE I SECTION 58-3 MAINTENANCE  ORDINANCE IMPROPERLY MAINTAINED  STRUCTURE(S) AND/OR SYSTEM(S). (SFR  GUTTED/UNSECURED PROPERTY LOCATION:  4287 S  ATLANTIC AVE, PORT ORANGE 32127  PARCEL NO. 631201120040ZONING: R-9  CODE COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR  MARGARET  GODFREY  

We've been up to the sum of the  amended order. It has come to , it will not work. So, we're changing  our recommendation to read recommended  an order of dismissal and refer  this case to our board for a recommendation , a resolution of condemnation. The foundation is not going to  comply.  

So moved. Is been moved by Don. And seconded  by Vicki all those in favor signify  by saying Aye.  Motion carries. Middle of  page 5. 

CEB2017396-ZIEGLER MARY L. COMPLAINT  NO. 20171020012 VIOLATION OF VOLUSIA  COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER  22-2, SECTIONS 105.1 AND 109.3 CONSTRUCTION  WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT(S) AND/OR  INSPECTION APPROVAL(S). 3 EXPIRED  PERMITS (ELECTRICAL PERMIT #1999413001,  POOL PERMIT #19990507033, AND MECHANICAL  PERMIT #2015051100) PROPERTY LOCATION:  1 SUNSET BLVD, ORMOND BEACH 32176  

Margaret, Volusia County  enforcement. This property has  been to the board a couple of times.  There is a man by the name of Murray  who is working with the owner to  help her with the electrical permit.  They were final doubt but the swimming  permit was not addressed and it  is still  -- expires in 2005. The staff is  recommending a fine of $100 a day, I've not any more contact with  that gentleman.  

I can imagine their challenge is trying to deal with  the drain.  

Probably. I believe was Kerry who had gone  out and he saw the graphical but  the pool  --  

They have to finish it. All right,  all those -- an  important clarification. Do have a life and safety  issue here?  

I don't believe so. Is totally  fenced off, there's a 6 foot fence  around the property.  

The pool is running and operating?  

I believe so.  

Since 1999?  

Yes.  

Is in my moved -- is been moved by Vicki for a  fine of $100 per day with A $23,000.  Seconded by Don, all is in favor  signify by saying Aye. The motion  carries . 

CEB2018274-REDMOND, DONALD  

This case involving renovations is  involving permits. In a first amended order, the plans  were issued on October 17, October  1, residential permit was applied  for two impose of 45,000 ft.²  of windows and doors to the existing  done. That is a guards conversion  I would be a violation. It does  not meet any of the violation were  he said the mechanical, the system , a whole bunch of stuff  at the house and the second the draft. Actually, the air conditioning  was addressed and he got that taken  care of.  

We asked for a specific electrical  approval. Did we get it?  

We had gotten no, we had gotten -- the only thing that was checked  was that front,  Mr. Redman had than that. The 45  ft.². The only thing that had  been checked. We also told  him he needed to get a contractor, a licensed contractor  because he applied for this is an  owner builder and the property was  for sale. It was actually Benjamin,  no Cheryl was out there.  It was visited and inspected. And, the construction  document page  a section was connected as an abs  build drawing. 

     Those for the site plans.  No affidavit, the affidavit  must can -- include the scope of work. It  must include the scope of work.  There is one that was turned in  but I believe it was just for the front part of the  house, it was not for the whole  thing. It was turned in on October  14, the inspector saw Outlook --  and let inspection work done. It  was not done according to  the 2014 building code. However,  there has been ceiling lights, there  has been , this is really address all of  that. Just the outlets. 

So, do we need to pursue the  electrical concern? 

As far as the garage version?  Yes.  

Okay, thank you Vicki. 

It looks like he has a cast iron  stove.  

Yes, that wasn't addressed.  >> Yeah, like I said, that has not been  addressed. Actually, in the advertisement for sale, it says it can be  also be converted back to an  electric range if you choose.  

Is anyone living there?  

Oh, yes. Yep. 

We can start a fine but that  is a, I don't know how that is going to push anything  along. What have we done -- we don't get the electrical circuits.  Is it in the metering? When there is people in it, I  don't think you can do that.  

It is the covered owner. He and  his life -- wife lived there.  

The owner? Well, can we notify them .  

I very spoken to them.  

Can we say we will shut the power  off if --  

There has to be imminent danger  to shut the power off. Especially  when somebody is occupying the garage. Right now, we don't  have imminent danger. We have a  question about safety. Those are  two different things. 

What would you recommend, though?  

What would I recommend? I would  recommend that you go ahead  and go on record that this board  has an electrical 

     and gas concern. And asked Margaret  to contact them again with those  concerns. And, if those concerns  are addressed, suggest  that the property be vacated even  though we probably won't.  

What kind of time limit can we  give them?  

I don't know what time we do. I can't  speak.  

Which are middle name?  

Curtis.  

Change it to Tom.  

We can certainly raise to find  two $50 to get  their attention 

He was here at the last hearing  and so was his attorney.  

It's just that the property is  occupied and is tough to pull the  plug on something. I think we should  contact them one more time and advise  them that we are concerned with  the dangers and that the board is  concerned. I think we move on  and  maybe give them a heftier find to  get their attention. I think he came in with an attorney  and the attorney didn't say anything. Right?  

I was made as set. I've spoken to Mr. Redman. I've talked to  Ben as well. I have addressed those  over and over again .  

I think what we are trying to  do is let's address it one more  time. This is officially on the  record that this is being addressed  and the board is concerned.  

Thank you. 

Will have it in the minutes.  We have Arthur who was  the attorney. He  gave testimony and he gave the name  and address for the record. Mr.  Higgins explained that Mr. Redman has medical issues. He has  for a continuous for two months  and he explained that his client did apply for residential  permits and the last time there  were  before the board there was intent  to sell the properties but that's  been canceled. Mr. Red ministering  to find a contractor to pull a permit.  That was the last thing. Is actually in October.  

We give them -- had given them 60 more days.  

Okay, I'm ready for emotion. 

Because of additional evidence  presented, that we establish a fine  of $250 a day to begin on January  17, 2019 . 

Is that based on the appraised  value? There will be a cap of $11,500. It is notice that we have concerns regarding  the electrical and the natural gas conditions 

     and put in an additional request  for an affidavit from a licensed  gas and electrical contractor regarding  their safety. Do this within 10 days. 

     Or they can vacate the property. 

Set up part again?  >> Get a  gas, a licensed gas and a licensed  lexical affidavit regarding safety  within 10 days or vacate. Vacate the property.  

That would be tough. Should we give them a little more  time in view the holidays.  

No.  

Please, no.  

This is a life safety. The other part we  don't talk about is 

     we still have a policy and set you  have to follow. The board doesn't  have the ability to make them vacate.  Correct, the staff would fall into  the policy.  

We kind of lost track of that. Christmas time, would be tough  for them?  >> Well, you could wish for something  else for Christmas. 

We have a motion , anyway.  

Is been moved by Pete and seconded  by Vicki. I just wanted to mention  that the motion maker included that because we weren't  satisfied with the affidavit they  provided to not include a  whole scope of the renovation  without permit. All  right. All those in favor. 

 He's motioning back there.  

We are not vacating. 

All those in favor signify by  saying Aye.  The motion carries. 

Thomas Moore, hearing to impose  fine. Six Waterbury circle. 

     >> This was in front of the board. Is found in noncompliance.  On December 11, there was a meeting  with the Moors, Scott, Ashley and Samantha  and myself and they wanted to apply  for variance. However, there were  easement issues on either side of  the property. They are looking to  do a vacation of easement and they  have to get a an all-new survey  done and they have to do that before  they apply for variance. Because,  some of it does not meet the requirements. The vacation of easement can take  up to 3-4 months. They do have rentals construction as  their contractors and they have  to move forward. Like I said, they  have to get the vacation first and  then they have to get a whole new  survey and they have to apply for  variance. It could take months.  And, that's why I recommended a first amended order  noncompliance with a hearing to  impose a fine be scheduled for March  20 and give them three months to  show something.  

So moved.  

Second.  

Mood by Don and seconded by Vicki.  All those in favor signify by saving  -- saying Aye. The motion carries.  

Deanna Dunaway. Mobile home roof , hearing  to impose fine, improperly maintained  structures. 

CEB2018328-DUNAWAY, DEANNA G.  COMPLAINT NO. 20180423017  

The case involves an improperly  maintained mobile home. 

     The permit was applied for on August  29, 2018 and was issued but acquired yesterday. The staff has  been in and in contact with Joe  Angelo who is a family member who  became ill. And, at this point no action has  been taken on the demolition of  the property. The staff did leave  a voicemail for Mr.  Angelo on Monday, December 17 , but is not return calls. The staff  is recommending that we is -- dismissed  the case.  

So moved. 

Mood by Don. Seconded  by Vicki. 

The dynamic duo.  

Seconded by Pete. Any discussion?  

All those in  favor signify by saying Aye.  The motion carries. 

All right. 

     >> This plan was October 17, 2018.  What we do know is the property  owners deceased. We do believe there's family members  but they do not have any property  whatsoever .  

They don't have any interest  in the property?  

They have anything they want  to do with it at all.  

We've been kicking this round  for a while. We are going for a  fine of $25 a day. Commencing for  every 21st, not to see $2700. But  maybe thinking we may want to go  with a dismissal and get it taken  care of.  

Is a trailer still there?  

It is still there. We are hoping  if we have a cleaned up, maybe that  will go away. 

I like your second recommendation. What the County wants to do.  

This ELCA does that. They have  the ability to lean the property  for the cost  

Mike is kind of scaling. 

That is actually a special assessment.  That's for demolition. It will be  recouped.  >> It's  a trailer. If we have enough funds  in our demo, for a CLCA, which I don't think we'll  get to this year, unfortunately  . We will take care of the book  trailer at that time. Otherwise,  we may be able to do  a light cleanup  and Gary the trailer.  

Possibly.  

Would that be the counties recommendation,  then?  

Mike?  

I will leave the recommendation  up to Mr. Hutcheson. He is on the spot.  

I would like to go with the CLCA  for the condemnation  . Is very process of dismissal?  

Let's get rid of the trailer.  

We will try to get rid of the  trailer that way.  

Which trailer, the book trailer? 

Not much left. It has flat tires. What is the desire of the board?  

It was a motion to  dismiss and the refer to the CLCA.  

Contractor licensing and construction  appeals board. 

I move that we dismiss the case  and referred to the CLCA.  Moved by Pete and seconded by Don.  All those in favor signify by saying  Aye. Motion  carries. 

Boat trailer improperly parked 

CEB2018438-BARBARO, ANDREW COMPLAINT  NO. 20180820058 VIOLATION OF CODE  OF ORDINANCES, COUNTY OF VOLUSIA,  CHAPTER 72 ARTICLE II DIVISION 8  SECTION 72-287 (C) BOAT AND/OR TRAILER  IMPROPERLY PARKED  

The boat is still here. The staff  is recommending an order a fine in the amount of $100  per day beginning on January 17,  2019. It will have a cap of $11,000.  

So moved, so seconded.  

Mood by Vicki and seconded by  Don. All those in favor signify by saying Travis  and -- Aye.  

The motion carries.  

CEB2018467-RUSSELL, ORVILLE  & PATRICK SR. COMPLAINT NO. 20181106004  VIOLATION OF ORDINANCE: CODE OF  ORDINANCE-COUNTY OF VOLUSIA CHAPTER  58, HEALTH & SANITATION SEC.  58-36: VIOLATIONS AND DECLARATION  OF NUISANCE. ARTICLE II GRASS/WEEDS  IN EXCESS OF 12 INCHES, YARD TRASH,  RUBBLE, DEBRIS, AND/OR WASTE  

This case is on the noncompliance  which was for mowing the property,  only the front sides , the front and sides of property  were mowed but the back had not mowed. These conditions are the same. They were unable to obtain a contract  with anyone , the property management company  is a return my call so we would  like to recommend a fine to begin  of $100 per day not to exceed $15,000 to  begin on January 17, 2019.  

So moved. Mood by Don, seconded  by Vicki. We mowed the front? We  mowed the front. Okay. Liens . All those  in favor signify by saying Aye.  The motion carries.  

Thank you. 

Top of page 11. 

CEB2018464-30 RAYMONDE  CIRCLE  LLC This brand-new COMPLAINT NO.  case.20181029059 VIOLATION OF VOLUSIA  COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER  22-2, SECTIONS 105.1 AND 109.3 CONSTRUCTION  WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT(S) AND/OR  INSPECTION APPROVAL(S). (RAS PERMIT  #20150407027, RES PERMIT #20150407026,  AND FENC PERMIT #20170424060) PROPERTY  LOCATION: 30 RAYMONDE CIR, ORMOND  BEACH 32176  

This is  the code enforcement on November  3, 27 eight -- 2018. There was electrical  and plumbing work, water heater  relocation. There was another email  sent on December 14 that found a workaround site  installing ceiling in the living  room, insulation have been installed,  can lights, switches relocated,  a water heater, plumbing have been  removed. They were moved to the  garage as well as altering vent  piping in the kitchen soffits. There was an application from Scott  remodeling and he called Paul Scott  and Mrs. Scott said she did not  know anyone was working on the site. Juan Carlos from Avalon had  a month stated that the owner Alicia  told him they could start work.  He has omitted he had done the electrical  and plumbing work. A stop work order  was issued. On January 16, their permit was issued for kitchen  remodel. And  on February 5, the frame inspection  failed due to the scope of work . The permit needs to be modified  to include  the relocation of the water heater  and washer dryer from inside the  house to the garage or provide standalone  permits for the same, provided dryer vent, at the range hood is  vended in salt piping and the permit  has been extended to address both  issues. There've been two more inspection  and request them both a failed.  Hill has been the one to go out  there. Because the owner seems to  think that the framing inspection  was done, no. He said the final  inspection, again, he reiterated  what he put down . Electrical receipts are  required and also the electoral  receipts are required for the kitchen  and install to server counter top. Inspection for the final, he has  attached to correction notices and  it is still not, the last time was  November eighth I believe in that  field again. For the same reason, like I  said. Staff is recommending an order  of noncompliance, with the compliance  date of February 6 and him -- a hearing to impose  fines scheduled for the 20th.  The permit is expired as well. 

So, is as an owner builder permit? Or is this a -- or  is this say --  

No, is Mr. Paul Scott his name?  

He said he did not know anyone  is working on site. But he's calling for inspections?  

No, she is. She is calling for the inspections  and deals going out there anyways  because he was the one who originally  found this and he knew what was  going on. He said this isn't working.  So here we are.  

It is not homesteaded but the time he's been up there, I  believe she has been there. I've  had to post the property.  I have not seen her but I have had  contact with her. So she knows what  needs to be done. 

This should work. We are getting  a huge agenda.  >> Is too late to mention anything  about it.  

Like I said.  

Next month, week cannot  put anything on that agenda.  Wimmer next month when we come here,  we have February. 

I move the case, Asia Kelly, based on the testimony,  we find a violation of stated ordinance. It will have a compliance if every  six, 2019 to impose fines. 

Second, is been moved by 

     Pete and second by Don. All those  in favor signify by saying Aye.  The motion carries.  

CEB2018399-FOSTER, BETTY T.  COMPLAINT NO. 20180226019 VIOLATION  OF VOLUSIA COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES,  CHAPTER 22-2, SECTIONS 105.1 AND  109.3 CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT THE REQUIRED  PERMIT(S) AND/OR INSPECTION APPROVAL(S).  (WINDOW CHANGE OUT)  PROPERTY LOCATION: 62 RIVOCEAN DR,  ORMOND BEACH 32176  

I never said that before. 

Margaret Busch , County Court enforcement.  There is wind up -- window change out without evidence  of a approvals.  On for every 26, a permit was issued. On every 28,  the window door installs because  the end zone windows do not meet  design pressures. The notice of violation received  by Mrs. Foster. A permit extension  was requested and granted and on  November 9, and engineers affidavit  was submitted to address the pressure  issues and another request for additional  information was made because the  affidavit was a scanned copy and  not an original. On November 20,  it expires. We recommending an order  of noncompliance with the compliance  date of every six.  

I assume you meant --  

Yes. Typo. 

The do we have to wait when we do this? Can we do this  January?  

Yes. Whatever.  

Or do we have to give them 30  days?  

By our ordinance we give 30 days.  >> 

     There was notice on February 26,  the same day they went down there  and apply for a permit.  

Yes. That is one Frank was out  there. Is right after Frank showed  up so many when running down. 

Two weeks later they failed because  they didn't have the windows for  the right pressure.  

It is requested that they get  an affidavit but it was not that we could accept because it  was not original.  

I have always mailed the original  one.  

 We still haven't gotten it. On November  20, it expired.  

We could go  to march with us and tried to contact  them one more time. Do you want  to do that?  

Is not a safety issue. Our  engineers have signed an affidavit  on it . It's paperwork.  

I think that's a good idea.  

Okay.  

What was that, March 8?  

The 20th? I move that, you want to continue it or find  a violation?  

Let's find a violation.  

I move  in the case of 218399,  based on the evidence presented  today, we set a compliance date  of March 15th and hearing to impose fine  on March 2019.  

Second.  

Those in favor signify by saying  Aye .  >> Say it again.  

March 15.  

Question for your attorneys.  We used to say alleged violations.  

That's when you're reading .  

Here we say they are in compliance  but it's a paperwork thing. I'm  just wondering.  

It goes to noncompliance. 

They say they received everything  and it was going to be all right.  Just not the original. Is just a point of order.  

It still expired. Then not called  for any more.  

Was it seconded? 

We voted. 

We voted twice. 

CEB2018456-DREAMS COLONY  2017, LLC COMPLAINT NO. 20180621063  VIOLATION OF CODE OF ORDINANCES,  COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, CHAPTER 72 ARTICLE  III DIVISION 12 SECTION 72-924 DESCRIPTION:  PROPERTY LOCATION: 2040 OCEAN SHORE  BLVD, ORMOND BEACH 32176  

This  is a lighting ordinance. Hello.  

Christina with Volusia  County.  This is oceanfront , on oceanfront Boulevard.  There are at least  12 wall-mounted light fixtures on  the beach.  July 11, the first inspection conducted with violations present.  June 20, the staff called the property  manager and he said he would pass  the information to the new owners.  On July 16,  the second inspection, the violations  were present. June 25, first notice of violation letters  were sent. September 5, third inspection,  no change, violations present . September 13, certified notice  of violation letter was sent. October  2, fourth inspection, no change.  October 19, notice of violation and request  for hearing letter sent. On October  30, the fifth inspection and they  have been shielded in a look like  he repeated. Violations have been  observed by this location on 2017 and 2018. The staff  or commence a finding of noncompliance  with the sea turtle lighting ordinance.  

So, on October 30, you saw it  in compliance.  

Yes. 

     >> Two days before , anyways.  What is the desire of the board? 

In this case, they are in compliance not because  the ordinance but they are in compliance because they are in compliance.  

Right.  

So, what we should do in case 210-8456 is have, as a result of evidence and testimony  provided today, we find it in violation of the stated ordinance  and because they are now in compliance,  we find them in compliance. [ Laughter  ]  

Because is not turtle season  anymore it's dismissed.  >> Is doubly compliant.  

I want to get the fact that they  are really in compliance.  

 I don't think we've mentioned that  they are going in compliance. 

We have done that before. 

We've had this discussion about  the whole days of the ordinance. It sunsets and comes back up the  following of year. So we had  this discussion internally for the  other cases especially,  we all officially came to the same  conclusion that he would be a finding or dismissal because they are not  technically in compliance which  is different here. Yes, this is  different.  

 They have since come into compliance  and based on that fact, we didn't  dismiss.  >> We have been those before. We found  them in violation. Because they  were at the time. They came into  compliance. It depends on this.  This is one of the special cases  and I think --  

What was the compliance you give  them here September 13 letter?  

It should've been 10 days after .  

She gave them until 23 September to be in compliance  and they weren't. 

We did not inspect it.  

My only point was  they are technically in compliance  as opposed to a compliance as a result of the  ordinance.  

They showed an effort to become  compliant.  

 They chose to come into compliance  and that is proper  to note that. 

Do you move that?  

Perry? Seconded by Pete. All those in  favor signify by saying Aye.  The  motion carries. 

This is the last case? 

CEB2018486-SOUTH ATLANTIC HOSPITALITY  COMPLAINT NO. 20180510078 VIOLATION  OF CODE OF ORDINANCES, COUNTY OF  VOLUSIA, CHAPTER 72 ARTICLE III  DIVISION 12 SECTION 72-924 DESCRIPTION:  PROPERTY LOCATION: 301 S ATLANTIC  AV, SUITE 100, DAYTONA BEACH 32118  

This is for a lighting ordinance.  Go ahead.  

Christina Phillips, Volusia County.  This property is on  the beach.  

This is the one that lost the  roof.  

Yeah, they had three pole mounted  lights in the popping -- parking  lot area visible from the beach.  Had one wall or fence bonded light  that was visible. On May 9, first inspection violations  are present. At this point is only the one floodlight.  May 16, staff called the property  but there was no answer or voicemail.  The staff emailed the address on  file but received no response. May  18, the first notice of violation  letter was sent, no response. June 18, the  second inspection, the floodlight  was not visible. Ottson Peper fourth,  third inspection, new violations  present, the three pole mounted  parking lot lights. September 13,  certified notice of violation notices  sent. No response. October 15, fourth  is -- fourth inspection, violations  were present in both the floodlight  and the pole mounted lights. And  November 21, notice of violation  and request for hearing letter was  sent. Violations have been observed  at this location 2013,  2014, 2000 -- 2015, 2016 and  2018. Staff recommends an order  of noncompliance.  

He called yesterday to say he  had a conflict today and he was working  on getting a shield for those lights.  

Question of staff, in the past  we have had noncompliance so many  times there has been a one-time fine,  what does make this an exception?  

Was the beginning of that?  

I say in the past when it has  been repeat violations and so forth,  sometimes we have given a one time  by a -- find like we did earlier  today.  

This is not a repeat violation.  This is repeat observed violations  but it is not been fiercely found  in violation.  

They have always come  into compliance. Because it is usually the one floodlight.  

There is no disorientation.  

There were pole lights.  

I move in the  case that we accept this staff recommendation of an issue  of noncompliance. And then dismiss .  

Second.  

The move by Don and seconded by Pete,  I think. All those in favor signify  by saying Aye.  The motion carries. I nodded  off there, sorry. This is the property that I don't understand how you  can remove the entire roof and it almost landed  in the Highway.  

The entire roof structure came  off. I don't know where it failed.  Maybe at permitting or at inspection  or construction. I don't know how  the whole roof almost ended up in  the Highway.  

It was designed for 120 mph. This tresses  and everything came down. It was  fully assembled.  

It was in compliance and  everything held together.  

Some say the tiedowns. Anyways, I have nothing .  

Nothing Mr. Chairman, I wish  everybody a happy holiday.  

Thank you Mr. staff attorney.  

Thank you for making the breakfast  

Good job, guys. Wonderful. It  was wonderful. 

Have a Merry Christmas, Tom.  

All right. Thank you. Happy new year. Meeting is adjourned. 

We get the county to pay for  it. 

Is very nice. You guys work so  hard. 

Thank you so much, again.  

Thank you. 

[Event Concluded] 

